

No. 21-3061

UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BIRT FORD,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DENNIS REAGLE, Warden,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana,
Indianapolis Division, Case No. 1:20-cv-01639-RLY-TAB
(Judge Richard Young)

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT BIRT FORD'S MOTION
TO EXPAND THE CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

Xiao Wang
Elaine Cleary*
Patrick Hecker*
Samantha Reilly*
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
Appellate Advocacy Center
Bluhm Legal Clinic
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Tel: (312) 503-1486

* *Law student*

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant Birt Ford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Mr. Ford’s Trial and Direct Appeal	2
B. Mr. Ford’s Habeas Petition and Motion for Evidentiary Hearing	3
C. Mr. Ford’s § 2254 Petition and Motion for Evidentiary Hearing	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Additional Ineffective Assistance Arguments May Be Brought Without Necessarily Expanding the COA.	6
B. Mr. Ford Meets the Bar for a COA.	7
i. Reasonable Jurists Could Debate Whether Trial Counsel’s Witness Strategy Was Ineffective.	7
ii. Reasonable Jurists Could Debate Whether Trial Counsel’s Deficiencies Constituted Cumulative Error.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE LIMITATION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Boyd</i> , 225 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Buie v. McAdory</i> , 322 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Earls v. McCaughtry</i> , 379 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 145 N.E.3d 140 (Table) (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 856 N.E.2d 795 (Table) (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....	3
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Hartsfield v. Dorethy</i> , 949 F.3d 307 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Jefferson v. Welborn</i> , 222 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5, 11
<i>Kavanaugh v. Berge</i> , 73 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	5
<i>Myers v. Neal</i> , 975 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9

<i>Olvera v. Gomez</i> , 2 F.4th 659 (7th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Peoples v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 640 N.E.2d 730 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Bartley</i> , 465 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Thompson v. Battaglia</i> , 458 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Toliver v. Pollard</i> , 688 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach</i> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Williams v. Benik</i> , 165 F. App'x 487 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Wilson v. Belleque</i> , 554 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 22(b) 1

Ind. R. Evid. 608(a)..... 14
